Misc. Case No. 20 of 2020 Harishankar Pal Vs. Pratipal Singh and ors. related MACP No. 390 of 2018

06.08.2020

The case is presented before the Tribunal in Virtual Court. Due to the increasing prevalence of COVID-19, Ld. Counsel for applicants is heard through video conferencing. The applicant Harishankar Pal also had appeared on video conference.

Perused the summoned record of the MACP No. 360 of 2018 which makes it clear that on the basis of compromise in National Lok Adalat, a compensation of Rs. 74,000 was awarded by MACT/ADJ Court No. 8 Jhansi in favour of applicant on date 14.12.2019 which was paid by the Sriram General Insurance Company Limited. As per office record of Cheque Register at S.N. 28, the amount Rs. **74,000** was deposited in the Tribunal's account of Punjab National Bank. This Misc. case has been instituted by the applicant in order to get the awarded amount and interest thereon in their accounts in terms of the award. The affidavit of applicant Harishankar Pal in support of release application is available on the record of Misc. case as per which neither appeal is under consideration before the Hon'ble High Court nor stay is in operation. Applicants have right to get their amount back.

Applicants have submitted his Aadhaar Card and Bank Account Number.

In the light of above, I am of the view that compensation amount should be disbursed according to the Judgment passed in the MACP 390 of 2018.

<u>ORDER</u>

Punjab National Bank Jhokan Bagh Jhansi is ordered to disburse deposited amount of MACP No. 390 of 2018 Harishankar Pal Vs. Pratipal Singh and ors. according to following sheet-

Applicant/ Petitioner	Ammount in Rs.	+ (% of) Interest Accrued on Deposited Amount	Mode of disburseme nt	Bank Account Number	Bank	IFSC
1. Harishanka r Pal	74000	100	RTGS/NEFT	92352010 009109	Syndicate Bank	SYNB000 9235
TOTAL	74000	100				

(Presiding Officer) MACT, JHANSI